## SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION 599

## By Massey

## A RESOLUTION to honor Harlen Hunley of Halls High School on winning the 2023 TSSAA Division I, Class A State wrestling championship in the 138-pound weight class.

WHEREAS, we take great pleasure in recognizing those dedicated student athletes who serve as the heart and soul of their schools and communities while wearing the crown of a champion; and

WHEREAS, Harlen Hunley of Halls High School recently won the 2023 TSSAA Division I, Class A State wrestling championship in the 138-pound weight class at the TSSAA State wrestling tournament held at the Williamson County Ag Center in Franklin; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Hunley epitomizes all that is good in today's student athlete, as he has achieved a premier level of success in competition while exhibiting the highest degree of character in all aspects of life; and

WHEREAS, his perseverance, determination, work ethic, and talent not only made possible a championship season but also surely bode well for his future success; and

WHEREAS, we find it appropriate to acknowledge and applaud Harlen Hunley as an exceptional state champion of whom we can all be proud; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED THIRTEENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES CONCURRING, that we honor and congratulate Harlen Hunley of Halls High School on winning the 2023 TSSAA Division I, Class A State wrestling championship in the 138-pound weight class and wish him all the best in future competition.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy and upon proper request made to the appropriate clerk, the language appearing immediately following the State seal appear without House or Senate designation.